

John K. Hubbard, Jr, Supervisor Kay L. Wampler, Clerk Marc Oglevie, Treasurer BURT TOWNSHIP BOARD ALGER COUNTY P.O. BOX 430 GRAND MARAIS, MI 49839-0430 906-494-2381 Fax: 906-494-2627 www.burttownship.com

Lois Leavenworth L. Scott Wieting Trustees

RESOLUTION 2009-05 Resolution for Adoption of the Alger County Hazard Mitigation Plan

WHEREAS, the Burt Township Board of the County of Alger, Michigan does hereby find as follows:

WHEREAS, hazard mitigation is defined as any action taken before, during or after a disaster or emergency to permanently eliminate or reduce the long-term risk to human life and property from natural and technological hazards; and

WHEREAS, the Federal Government, State of Michigan, County of Alger and Township of Burt all recognize the importance of preventing or lessening the damage and impact of disasters and emergencies through hazard mitigation; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Burt has a unique role to play in coordinating the hazard mitigation activities of federal, state and local governments by identifying local, township hazards; and assisting in possible mitigation efforts; and

WHEREAS, it is appropriate that technical experts from state, local government and private industry are brought together to foster and promote the implementation of hazard mitigation measures; and

WHEREAS, increased coordination can assist in lowering future disaster relief expenditures and increasing the level of public safety for al Alger County communities; and

WHEREAS, Burt Township may from time to time solicit, review and identify hazard mitigation projects for funding consideration under section 404 of the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act, P.L. 93-288, as amended, and sections 553 and 554 of the National Flood Insurance Reform Act, P.L. 103-325;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the Burt Township Board adopts by resolution #2009-05, the Alger County Hazard Mitigation Plan.

Moved by <u>L. Scott Wieting</u>, seconded by <u>Lois Leavenworth</u>, that this resolution be adopted on this 10th day of November, 2009.

Ayes: 5

Nays: 0

Jack Hubbard Supervisor, Township of Burt

STATE OF MICHIGAN COUNTY OF ALGER

I, Kay L. Wampler, the duly qualified and acting Clerk for the Township of Burt, Alger County, Michigan, do hereby certify that the above resolution was adopted at a meeting of the Burt Township Board held on November 10, 2009; is on file; has not been amended, altered or revoked; and is in full force and effect.

)

)

Signed:

Dated:

Kay L. Wampler, Clerk

